MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE

1965

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

CHAP. 163

PUBLIC LAWS, 1965

Chapter 160

AN ACT Relating to Payments to Washington County Law Library.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 27, § 224, amended. That part of section 224 of Title 27 of the Revised Statutes, which relates to Washington County Law Library, is amended to read as follows:

'Washington, \$1,500 \$1,800,'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 161

AN ACT Relating to Postaudit Statement in County Reports.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 30, § 411, amended. Section 411 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end a new paragraph to read as follows:

'The statement shall contain the statement that the complete postaudit report for the latest fiscal year is on file at the office of the county commissioners and excerpts from that report showing the name and address of the auditor, the auditor's comments and suggestions for improving the financial administration, the comparative balance sheet and the statement of departmental operations.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 162

AN ACT Relating to County Estimates Sent to Municipalities.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 30, § 253, amended. Section 253 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding after the first sentence, a new sentence, as follows:

'A copy of said estimates shall be transmitted by registered mail by the county commissioners to each municipality in their respective counties on or before the first day of each February in which the Legislature meets.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 163

AN ACT Relating to Group Accident and Sickness Insurance.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 24, § 806, sub-§ 2, ¶ C, sub-¶ (3), amended. Subparagraph (3) of paragraph C of subsection 2 of section 806 of Title 24 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

- '(3) The policy must cover at date of issue at least 100 persons and not less than an average of 5 persons per employer unit, except that, in the case of credit union employees or associations of insurance agents the policy must cover at least 25 persons but shall not be subject to any required average number of employees covered per employer unit; and if the fund is established by the members of an association of employers the policy may be issued only if either:
 - (a) The participating employers constitute at date of issue at least 60% of those employer members whose employees are not already covered for the same or similar benefits under a plan maintained by their employer, or
 - (b) The total number of persons covered at date of issue exceeds 600.'

 Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 164

AN ACT Relating to Open Season on Muskrat in Somerset, Franklin and Piscataquis Counties.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, § 2358, sub-§ 1, amended. The 3rd paragraph of subsection 1 of section 2358 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

The open season on mink and muskrat shall be during the month of November in each calendar year; except that the open season on muskrat in Somerset County shall be from October 21st to November 21st of each year; in Washington County shall be from April 1st to April 30th of each year and in York and Franklin County Counties shall be only from March 20th to April 20th in each year; and except that the open season on muskrat in Aroostook and Piscataquis County Counties shall be during the month of April only in each year; and except that the open season on muskrat within the watershed of Saco River in Oxford County, and on all lakes, ponds, marshes and streams tributary thereto, and within said county, shall be only from the first day of November to the 25th day of April in the following year.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 165

AN ACT Relating to Time of Complaint Against Dangerous Dogs.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 7, § 3605, amended. The first sentence of section 3605 of Title 7 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Whoever is assaulted by a dog when peaceably walking or riding or finds a dog strolling outside of the premises of its keeper and the said dog is not safely muzzled, may, within #8 hours 4 days thereafter, make written complaint before the District Court having jurisdiction, that he really believes and has reason to believe that said dog is dangerous and vicious.'